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ABSTRACT

Bt

Ju

Arthropods of 3 Classes, 19 Orders and 58 Families were collected by the enticing band from the trunk of
apple trees in winter in Kyongbuk province. The two spotted spider mite, Tetranychus urticae Koch, was
dominant species with 53.0%, followed by Eriosoma lanigerum Hausmann.16.7%. Oribatida 13.3% and
Collembola 9.3%. Of those, herbivores were majority, followed by some decomposers and few naturai
enemies. Arthropods of 2 Classes, 12 Orders and 17 Families were observed from the fallen leaves. T.
urticae 63.1% was dominant, followed by Collembola 13.7% and other Arthropods. While 2 Classes, 9
Orders and 18 Families were investigated from the soil of apple orchards. They were collembola 37.9%,
Oribatida 34.4%, T. urticae 16.1% and others in few numbers. Decomposers were majority, followed by
herbivores and few natural enemies.
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Table 1. Fauna of Arthropods collected by a band on the trunk and main stem of an apple tree in Kyongbuk

Class

_ province (93.1~795.4)

Order

Chilopoda %
Arachnida Araneae

Insecta

Insect

Prostigmata

Tetranychidae

Mesostigmata —

Oribatida
Pseudoscorpiones
Collembola
Plecoptera
Dermaptera
Psocoptera
Thysanoptera
Hemiptera

Homoptera

Neuroptera
Coleoptera

Hymenoptera

Diptera

Perlidae
Forficulidae
Psocidae
Thripidae
Nabidae
Anthocoridae
Miridae
Tingidae
Lygaeidae
Coreidae
Podopidae
Pentatomidae
Cicadellidae
Delphacidae
Psyllidae
Aphididae
Pemphigidae
Diaspididae
Chrysopidae
Carabidae
Haliplidae
Staphylinidae
Elateridae
Lyctidae
Ptinidae
Erotylidae
Coccinellidae
Cerambycidae
Chrysomelidae
Curculionidae
Cynipidae
Encyrtidae
Ichneumonoidae
Tiphiidae
Formicidae
Psychodidae
Chironomidae

1993
) FM AMyD' J F M A D J F

03 0.0 03 00 20 0.8 00 00 0005 00 02 02 02 02 47
58 5.8 20 38 58 75108 45 4308 11.6 94 92100 42955

5623 59.8 1478 0.5

0.0
0.0
1.8
0.0
0.0
0.0
1.3
0.0
0.0
0.0
3.5
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.8

0.0

1.3

0.0217.0338.8259.8162.0 5.32542.8617.21529.6350.276.66869.7

0.0 0.0 0.0 00 00 00 0000 08 02 02100 02114
00 11.3116.0908.3 13.8 31.8 14.3 14.3112.3229.2 19.8 33.2 51.2167.01722.5
02 00 04 02

1.3

28 1.5 15

25

1.5

1.3 13

0.5109.8 478 99.52433 723 08 265 53

0.0
0.3
0.5
0.0
0.0
0.0
3.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
1.0

0.0
0.0

6.817.8

0.0
0.0
0.0
4.8
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
1.5

0.0
1.8
0.0 9.0
0.5
0.0
0.8
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
4.5

0.0
0.0 0.0
0.3 0.0
25 1.
0.0 03
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
00 03
0.0 0.0
0.0 00
0.0 0.5
48 58

53
0.0
0.0
1.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.8
8.5

4.0
0.3
0.0
1.8
0.0
0.3
0.

0.3
0.0
0.0
0.3
0.3
0.0
1.3

8.8 0.0
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
0303
0.0 0.0
0.0 03
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
0003
0.0 0.0
0.3 0.0
0.0 0.0
0.3 0.0
3505

205.0143.3 214.3163.3396.3187.5270.0139.8207.395.8

0.0
0.0
0.8
03
1.3
0.0
0.0
2.8
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
1.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.8
1.3
0.0
0.0
20
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
03
0.0
0.3
0.0
0.0
0.0
03
0.0
5.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
78
0.3
0.0
0.0
1.8
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.3
0.0
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1.0
0.3
0.0
8.8
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8.012.8 1.0
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0.0 00 00
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0. 00 0
0.0 1.0 0.0
03 05 05
0.3 0.0 0.0
0.0 0.8 2.0
0.0 0.0 03
0.0 0.0 0.0
1.314.0 0.5
35333 13
0.0 0.3 0.0
20135 0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
1.8
0.5
0.0
0.0
4.3
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.

0.0
03
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
38
0.0
0.0
0.0
2.8
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
03
0.0

2.029.8

0.0
0.0
0.3
53
0.0
0.5

03
0.0
03
0.3
0.0
2.3

0.8 0.0
0.3 0.0
1.0 0.0
2.8 3.0
0000
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
48 05
0300
0.0 0.0
0300
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
3803
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
0303
6310
0.0 0.0
0015

16.8 27.8515.6 344

7.4
0.0
0.0
32
0.0
0.0
38
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.4
0.0
24

7.2
0.0
0.0
34
0.0
0.0
3.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.6
0.0
0.2
1.0

0.6 20.2

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.8
0.0
0.0
0.8
0.0
0.2
0.0
0.0
0.2
0.2
0.0
0.0
16.4
0.0
04
04
0.0
0.0
0.2

0.0
0.0
0.8
0.2
0.2
0.0
0.0
0.2
0.0
0.2
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.2
0.0
0.0
8.2
0.0
0.0
0.2
0.0
0.0
0.2

0.0 00 00 00 0300 0.0 0.0 00
23 00 00 00 0018 00 0.0 02
9.059.326.324.032.8 2.3 16.623.412.6

19.8
0.0
0.0
4.6
0.0
0.0
4.6
0.0
0.0
0.0
1.4
0.0
0.0
6.2

28.2
0.0
0.0
1.6
0.8
1.4
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.
0.0
0.6
0.0
9.2
0.0
0.2
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.8

0.0
0.2
2.0
1.4
0.0
0.0
1.6
0.0
0.0
1.2
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.4
0.0
0.2
9.2
1.2
0.0
0.0
0.0
2.0
0.2
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.4
0.0
1.6
0.0
0.0
0.0
3.6
0.0
1.0

02178
0.41200.8
0.0 03
3.410.0
8.0242.7
0.863.7
0.0 0.8
0.0 0.3
02323
0.0 03
0.0 0.6
24150
0.0 03
0.0 03
00 03
0.0 3.0
0.0 0.7
0.0 2.0
1.252.2
7.22170.0
0.0 0.8
0.0 03
0415.6
1.046.1
02 638
0.0 0.6
02 02
0.438.0
0.0 0.6
0.0 04
04 10
02 0.2
00 05
00 1.7
00 32
0.0 03
0.474.8
02 08
00 0.6
04200
2.657.8
00 03

0.436.2
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Table 1. Continued
1993 1994 1995
Class Order Family Total
J FM AMayD» J F M A D J F MA

Mycetophiloidae 1.810.0 6.3 33223 05 0.0 15 1500 0.0 04 08 0.8 34526

Sciaridae 00 0.0 0.0 00 00 0.0 00 0.0 0000 02 00 02 00 04 08

Phoridae 45 18 15 1.0 0.8393 7.8 33 3.000 6.0 46 1.6 04 08764

Dryomyzidae 0.0 0.0 0.0 00 0.0 0.0 00 08 0.000 0.0 0.0 0.0 00 0.0 0.8

Chloropoidae 03 00 00 0.8 00 1.0 1.8 0.0 0.00.0 02 0.0 02 0.0 0.0 43

Dorsophilidae 0.0 0.0 00 0.5 0.0 0.0 00 0.0 0.00.0 00 0.0 0.2 0.0 00 0.7

Trichoptera  Phryganeidae 0.0 00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 00 0.0 0000 00 00 0.6 02 00 038

Lepidoptera - 0.0 00 0.0 0.0 0.8 0.8 03 0.0 0305 14 06 12 06 08 7.3

Lyonetiidae 0.0 0.0 00 0.0 00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00.0 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.8 04 1.8

Yponomeutidae 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0000 0.0 06 00 00 0.0 0.6

Total 883.6 237.3 528.0 388.7 1546.5 803.6 793.0 498.8 487.5 233.9 2863.8750.2 2185.4 485.2 284.6 12970.1

1) J: January, F: February, M: March, A: April, D: December 2): Unclassified specimens 3): No. of individuals.
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Table 2. Arthropod fauna found from the fallen apple
leaves in Kyongbuk province ("93. 11)

Class Order

Family  No. of individuals

Arachnida Acarina Tetranychidae 341

Oribatida -b 28
Insecta  Collembola -V 70
Psocoptera  Psocidae 7
Thysanoptera Thripidae 7
Hemiptera  Anthocoridae 2
Homoptera  Delphacidae 7
Aphididae 1

Neuroptera  Hemerobiidae 1
Coleoptera  Staphylinidae 1
Cucujidae 2

Cantharidae 2

Hymenoptera -V 6
Diptera -0 32
Therevidae 1
Dorsophididae 1

Lepidoptera Noctuidae 1

Total 510

" Family unclassified.
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Korean J. Appl. Entomol. 235

Table 3. Arthropod fauna surveyed from the soil of
apple orchards in Kyongbuk province (’93.

11)
Class Order Famlly No. of mdwxduals

Arachnida Acarina Tetranychidae 50
Mesostigmata =0

Oribatida =h 107

Insecta Collembola -V 118
Hemiptera  Nabidae l
Homoptera Aphididae 4
Coleoptera  Cupedidae i

Carabidae 1

Staphylinidae 2

Elateridae 1

Cucujidae 1

Hymenoptera-" 1
Formicidae 5

Diptera -b 14
Ephydridae 1

Therevidae |

Therevidae 1

Mycetophiidae 1

Total 311

! Family unclassified.
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AEEH
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